
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 September 2015 (Pages 3 - 4)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 Treasury Management Mid Year Review (Pages 5 - 12)

7 Deloitte Annual Audit Letter (Pages 13 - 22)

8 KPMG - Introduction and Briefing Session (presentation) 

Please Contact Audrey Adnitt

Extension 203

Date of Publication 28 October 2015

E Mail audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 5 November 2015 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 KPMG - External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update (Pages 23 - 40)

10 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 41 - 50)

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Wednesday 23 September 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Wednesday 23 September 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Joy Andrews, Cussons, Duncan, Evans, Jowitt, Sanderson, Shields 
(Vice-Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Sarah Anderson, Peter Johnson, Janet Waggott and Will Baines

Minutes

24 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Gardiner.

25 Minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 30 July 
2015, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

26 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

27 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

28 Final Report to Overview and Scrutiny on the 2015 Audit

Considered the final report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
2015 Audit.

Decision

That the report be received

The Chairman thanked Deloitte for the external audit work they had done on 
the financial statements.

29 Statement of Accounts 2014/2015

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Wednesday 23 September 2015

Considered the Statement of Accounts 2014/2015.

Decision

That the report be received.

30 Letter of Representation 2014/2015

Considered the letter of representation 2014/15 for Deloitte LLP.

Decision

That the contents of the letter be noted.

31 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:05pm

Page 4



COUNCIL 10 DECEMBER 2015

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COUNCIL

DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report on the treasury management activities to date for the financial year 2015/16 
in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that:
(i) Members receive this report; and
(ii) The mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date is noted.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMEN
[...]
Bank 2,520,000 On Call 12 Months AA+
Bank of Scotland 1,500,000 12 Months 6 Months AA+
Bank of Scotland 1,000,000 12 Months 6 Months AA+
Nationwide B.S. 1,500,000 6 Months 6 Months AA+
Barclays Bank 1,000,000 6 Months 6 Months AA+
CIC 1,000,000 6 Months 6 Months AA
Santander 1,000,000 95 Days Notice 6 Months AA+
Santander 1,500,000 95 Days Notice 6 Months AA+
Nationwide B.S. 1,000,000 6 Months 6 Months AA+
CIC 1,000,000 5.5 Months 6 Months AA
Barclays Bank 1,500,000 5.5 Months 6 Months AA+
Grand Total 14,520,000

Fitch and Moodys Sovereignty Rating for the UK is AA+ while S&P’s is AAA.
All the above borrowers met the required credit rating at the time of investment.

Borrowing Schedule as at 30 September 2015

Lender Principal Type Interest Rate Maturity
PWLB £1.00m Maturity 3.69% 50 years
PWLB £0.75m EIP 2.99% 19 years

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ryedale District Council 

Annual Audit Letter  

on the 2014/15 Audit 

October 2015 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Ryedale District Council 
Ryedale House  
Malton 
North Yorkshire 
YO17 7HH 
 
22 October 2015 

Dear Sirs 

We have pleasure in setting out this Annual Audit Letter to summarise the key matters arising from the work that 
we have carried out in respect of the year ended 31 March 2015. 

Although this letter is addressed to the members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee of Ryedale District Council 
(“the Authority”), it is also intended to communicate the significant issues we have identified, in an accessible style, 
to key external stakeholders, including members of the public. The letter will be published on the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited  website at www.psaa.co.uk and also on the Authority’s website. 

This letter has been prepared in the context of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies 
issued by the Audit Commission.  

This letter has been discussed and agreed with the S151 Officer.  A copy of the lette
[...]




 

 6 © 2015 Deloitte LLP 

 
 

 April April September October 

   2015 2015 2015 2015  

5. Other matters 

 
Reports issued 

Reports issued during the course of the 2014/15 audit included: 

 Fee letter; 

 Audit plan; 

 Report to those charged with governance on the 2014/15 audit; and 

 Annual Audit Letter.  

 

 

 

 

 

Analysis of audit fees 

Audit fees charged are as follows:   

 2015   
£’000 

2014 
£’000 

Total fees for the audit of the annual accounts and whole of government accounts 
return (excluding VAT) 

56 55 

Fees payable in respect of grants claims and returns of the authority (estimate) 16 16 

Total 72 71 

We have not performed any non-audit services in either the current or prior year.  In September 2014 we have 
performed a grant certification under the Homes & Communities Agency requirements for a fee of £2,000. 

Independence and objectivity 

In our professional judgement, our policies and safeguards that are in place ensure that we are independent 
within the meaning of all regulatory and professional requirements and that the objectivity of the audit partner and 
audit staff is not impaired.   

 

 

 

Fee letter 
Report to those charged 

with governance 

Audit Plan Annual Audit Letter 

Page 20



 

 7 © 2015 Deloitte LLP 

 
 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit Commission explains the 
respective responsibilities of auditors and of the audited body and this report is prepared on the basis of, and our 
audit work is carried out in accordance with, that statement.  

The matters raised in this report are only those that came to our attention during our audit and are not necessarily 
a comprehensive statement of all weaknesses that exist or of all improvements that might be made.  You should 
assess recommendations for improvements for their full implications before they are implemented.  In particular, 
we would emphasise that we are not responsible for the adequacy and appropriateness of the national data and 
methodology supporting our value for money conclusion as they are derived solely from the Audit Commission.  

This report has been prepared for the Members, as a body, and we therefore accept responsibility to you alone 
for its contents.  We accept no duty, responsibility or liability to any other party since this report has not been 
prepared, and is not intended, for any other purpose. 

An audit does not provide assurance on the maintenance and integrity of the website, including controls used to 
achieve this, and in particular on whether any changes may have occurred to the Annual Audit Letter since first 
published.  These matters are the responsibility of the Authority but no control procedures can provide absolute 
assurance in this area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of 

the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2015 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



External audit progress 

report and technical 

update 

Ryedale District Council 

October 2015 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9



1 © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

All rights reserved. 

Ex
[...]
es will be devolved, he said 

The uniform national business rate will be abolished, although only to allow all authorities the power to cut rates. Cities that choose 

to move to systems of combined authorities with directly elected city wide mayors will be able to increase rates for specific major 

infrastructure projects, up to a cap, likely to be set at 2p on the rate.  

The system of tariffs and top-ups designed to support areas with lower levels of business activity will be maintained in its present 

state. 

P
age 38



Appendix 
 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 5 November 2015

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5 NOVEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT – PROGRESS REPORT

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between 1 
April 2015 and 15 October 2015, inclusive.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the results of audit and fraud work 
undertaken so far during 2015/16.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 
internal audit work.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit if 
the results of audit work are not considered by an appropriate Committee. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic Objective of providing strong 
Community Leadership, by demonstrating a commitment to local democracy and 
accountability.

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 and relevant professional standards.  These include the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA guidance on the application of 
those standards in Local Government.  In accordance with the standards, the Head 
of Internal Audit is required to report on the results of audit work undertaken, to this 
Committee

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 5 November 2015

6.2 Within the report there is a summary of progress made against the plan and a 
summary of the audit opinions for the individual audits completed thus far.  

6.3 In the period between 1 April 2015 and 15 October 2015 we have fully completed 3 
out of 21 internal audit reviews. A further 4 audits are in progress and for 5 audits we 
have started our audit planning. 

6.4 It is important that agreed actions are formally followed-up to ensure that they have 
been implemented by management.  This work is carried out throughout the year with 
appropriate testing being completed as required.  We have no matters to bring to the 
attention of Members. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

None
b) Legal

None
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder)
None

Peter Johnson
Finance Manager (s151)

Author: Stuart Cutts Audit Manager. 
Veritau Limited

Telephone No: 01653 600666 
E-Mail Address: stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk 

 
Background Papers:
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
CIPFA Local Government Application Note (for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards)

Page 42

mailto:stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk


 
 

 

 
 

Ryedale District Council 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2015/16 
 

Period to 15 October 2015 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
Audit Manager:  Stuart Cutts 
Head of Internal Audit: Max Thomas 
  
Circulation List:  Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Chief Executive  
Finance Manager (S151 Officer) 

 
Date:     15 October 2015 

 

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Background 
 
1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

and the Public Sector Inter
[...]
ment of risk. An effective control environment appears to be in operation. 

Substantial Assurance 
Overall, good management of risk with few weaknesses identified.  An effective control environment is in operation 
but there is scope for further improvement in the areas identified. 

Reasonable  
Assurance  

Overall, satisfactory management of risk with a number of weaknesses identified.  An acceptable control 
environment is in operation but there are a number of improvements that could be made. 

Limited Assurance 
Overall, poor management of risk with significant control weaknesses in key areas and major improvements required 
before an effective control environment will be in operation. 

No Assurance 
Overall, there is a fundamental failure in control and risks are not being effectively managed.  A number of key areas 
require substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse. 

 

Priorities for Actions 
Priority 1 A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by 

management 

Priority 2 A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be 
addressed by management. 

Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 

  
  

 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 September 2015
	Minutes

	6 Treasury Management Mid Year Review
	7 Deloitte Annual Audit Letter
	9 KPMG - External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	5a RDC Internal Audit Progress Report 1 2015-16




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 5 November 2015

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 5 November 2015

Present

Councillors  Acomb, Joy Andrews, Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jowitt, Shields (Vice-
Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman)

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Stuart Cutts (Veritau), Peter Johnson, Rashpal Khangura (KPMG), 
Lynsey Marsden and Rob Walker (KPMG).

Minutes

44 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Evans and Sanderson.

45 Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 September 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 23 
September 2015, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

46 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

47 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

48 Treasury Management Mid Year Review

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the report be  received and the mid year performance of the in-house 
managed funds to date be noted.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 5 November 2015

49 Deloitte Annual Audit Letter

Considered the Annual Audit Letter on the 2014/15 Audit from Deloitte.

Decision

That the report be noted.

50 KPMG - Introduction and Briefing Session (presentation)

Rashpal Khangura (Director) and Rob Walker (Manager) from the KPMG Audit 
Team were introduced to the committee members and gave a briefing on the 
duties that would be undertaken by their team, following their appointment as 
External Auditor to the Council.

51 KPMG - External Audit Progress Report and Technical Update

Considered the External Audit progress report and technical update from 
KPMG.

Decision

That the report be received and the contents noted.

52 Internal Audit Progress Report

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Decision

That the results of audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2015/16 be 
noted.

53 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.20pm.


